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Viewing times and shop hours are listed on page 23. 
(Viewing starts on Tuesday 21st March.)


Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Two older albums with little after 1950s split between Commonwealth and foreign, with 


many better inc. UK Penny Black (2+ margins), Cyprus 1934 short set to 9pi m.m., Hejaz 


1925 opts. SG 177-185 m.m., USA earlies in mixed condition with 1893 Columbian 50c u., 


$3 heavy m.m. with torn corner, 1898 Trans-Mississippi $2 used with serious faults, etc. 


Also a more modern album and loose. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
£120.

2
Large box with an all-world accumulation. Mainly mid-value material; i.e. very little in 


very cheap stamps, but large numbers of items (stamps, sets, packs, covers) catalogued at 


a pound or two each (or a few pounds). Quite dishevelled. (1,000s) (
..
£100.

3
Stockbook of Commonwealth and Foreign stamps, generally up to about 1940s. Good mix 


with very little that is common. (c.900) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

4
Large and heavy carton containing thirty various albums/stockbooks with a large variety 


of world stamps. Also some loose etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
90.

5
Three large and heavy cartons, the bulkiest part being a thirty-volume world collection 


(mainly used, and with most stamps stuck down with glue). Includes album with modern 


mint UK to 2013 stuck down. Also UK PHQs 2008-14 in unopened mint packs (c.100 


packs), and world on/off-paper. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
80.

6
Stockbook with UK 1946-70 m.m./u.m. commems in pairs or blocks inc. some early phos-


phors mostly u.m. The rest of the stockbook (and some loose) includes Japan mid-1960s 


m. & u. (many fourblocks), Netherlands 1953 inc. 10g u.m. (2), etc. (100s) (
..
80.

7
Small bundle of stockcards of various countries in. fair number of W.Germany, and the 


highest value being Italy SG 68 m.m. (cat.£800) and SG 70 m.m. (£900, off-centre). 


(c.200)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

8
Two-volume Commonwealth collection of odds and part sets, with little after 1950s, four 


older junior albums, bundle of pages from old album, world loose sorted in envelopes, some 


mint Switzerland, etc. (1,000s). Also set of six reproductions of 1775 maps of Ayrshire. (
75.

9
Carton with ten albums/stockbooks containing a wide range of world stamps, nothing very 


modern. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

10
Mixed box with scattering of better. Stockbook of mainly UK includes moderate penny 


black, NZ King Edward VII Land 1908 1d f.u., other stockbooks, cover album with mix inc. 


1937 Aden Camp last day cover, UK 1860 1d red cover with circular “L.C./R.”, mixed 


loose, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

11
Carton with 16 stockbooks and albums of world stamps, some better filled than others. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

12
World collection in album, with some slightly better here and there (c.3,000), and stockbook 


of Commonwealth with better Rhodesia & Nyasaland and other medium values (c.2,000) (
60.

13
Two cartons of on/off-paper world stamps partly sorted in small boxes etc. Nothing very 


modern. (10,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

14
Box of c.70 unsold “Buy or Bid” lots from a wide variety of countries, four large approval 


books of Europe, and packet of c.80 Falklands KG6 9d used on pieces. (100s) (
50.

15
A Windsor album with UK used to 1981, seven albums/stockbooks of world (much Comm-


onwealth), 23 remainder club books, covers in album and loose (much UK FDC), two SG 


1905 catalogues, etc. (many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

16
Flat box with good mix on album leaves, stockleaves etc. with world stamps – much Comm-


onwealth. Also some FDCs. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
50.

17
Remainder club books, many with loose pages – 25 of Commonwealth, 25 of Europe. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.
The ( symbol shows that the lot will not be taken to the auction venue, and has to be collected from us.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

18
Junior collection in a binder, and world in packets. In both of these there are UK decimal 


mint with face value c.£65. Also Portugal 2000 yearbook. (100s) (
..
..
50.

19
An album of Commonwealth, stockbooks of Canada and NZ, eight other stockbooks/albums 


with much Commonwealth. Also an Inst-a-tector watermark detector etc. (1,000s) (
50.

20
A mixed box with a GB Commemorative album to 1970 inc. 1924-25 Wembleys m.m., 


1948 S.Wedding £1, album with 1960s Commonwealth m.m. inc. Gambia 1963 set, Gib-


raltar 1960 set, etc., French Polynesia (16 FDCs, commercial covers, and on-paper), junior 


collections, some covers, etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
50.

21
Box with three tall albums – one Commonwealth, one Foreign, both well-filled with more 


used than mint, and one of UK with penny reds (54) etc. Also three junior albums, a 


Philatector watermark detector (untested), etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
50.

22
A large and heavy carton with world stamps in nine various stockbooks, plus nine mixed 


cover albums of postcards, PHQs, and FDCs, and loose stamps, etc. Also a box of motor 


car info cards. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

23
Binder of unsold items from a club’s “Bring and Buy Sale”, mixed condition, s.t.c. £3,561, 


PTSA £455. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

24
Two boxes of world on-/off-paper partly sorted into envelopes, etc. (1,000s) (

45.

25
Big suitcase well-filled with all-world accumulation on- and off-paper, in albums, packets, 


plus covers, and others. Appears to be generally cheaper, but a big mix. (1,000s) (
40.

26
Carton of mixed material inc. five small boxes (small shoebox size) of duplicated Scandin-


avia – other world on- and off-paper. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
40.

27
Carton with a big frangible album, lots of world stamps in small tobacco tins, small packets, 


and various other loose, two cover albums, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
40.

28
Small box of c.65 small stockcards with a wide variety of world stamps, little modern, with 


sets/part sets/odds, and much Europe and Commonwealth. (
..
..
40.

29
Box with a stockalbum of Commonwealth, album of early Romania, file of full sheets of 


stamps (mostly Commonwealth), UK QV covers in an album (c.65 inc. pre-stamp), album 


leaves, stockcards, loose, covers, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
40.

30
Carton with 29 albums/binders/stockbooks of world stamps, some better filled than others, 


some quite small size. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

31
Carton with eleven mixed albums/stockbooks of world stamps, two cover albums of 


German FDCs and five albums of ETBs etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
40.

32
Old very broken Rapkin Triumph album, dated 1931, picked over with mostly foreign left. 


Also five junior albums, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

33
Three albums/stockbooks and loose stockleaves with various world stamps. Also album 


pages of used Cyprus 1882-1924, and Cyprus/Turkish Cyprus 1973-80 on pages (some 


postmarked on page), etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

34
The regular shop charity box with junior albums and stockbooks, loose on/off-paper 


stamps, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

35
Box of mainly UK stamps and FDCs, and some foreign. (Many 100s) (
..
30.

36
World on- and off-paper accum., some sorted, plus a few FDCs, Papal Visit covers, etc. (
30.

37
Stockbook of world, World Cup 1990 album, History of WW2 album, 1986 R.Wedding 


album, UK mint 1978-79 album, plus UK FDCs and PHQs in three albums. (

30.

38
Bundles of album leaves, six junior albums, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
30.

39
Small box of stamps in packets, stockcards, etc., partly sorted, much Commonwealth. 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

40
Shoebox of c.560g world off-paper, much foreign. Also stockleaf of Colombia. (1,000s) (
24.

41
Shoebox of c.500g of world off-paper, much foreign (1,000s). Also duplicated USA 1969 


FDCs, (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

42
A general world album up to about 1960s (1,000+), plus two shoeboxes of world commer-


cial covers (100s, mainly 1970s-80s). (
..
..
..
..
20.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

43
An album of used West Germany 1951-69, a junior album, and a box (A4 paper size) of 


world partly sorted into countries etc. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
20.

44
Four junior albums/stockbooks, and nine tubs of world partly sorted, inc. much UK. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

45
Mix of stamps in stockbook and loose, plus various cigarette/trade cards. (100s) (
20.

46
Small lot of stamps inc. some u.m. 1937 Coronation issues, mixed UK, etc. (
..
20.

47
Junior album, stockbook of world, tub of on-paper, etc. (100s) (
..
..
15.

48
Four junior albums, a few assorted covers/postcards, and a tin of coins. (100s) (
15.

49
UK mix of 1925-82 m. & u. commems in album (f.v. of mint decimal c.£12), plus a small 


bundle of photos inc. British Forces 1943-44, Cairo, personal (inc. Houston Farm), etc. (
15.

50
British Commonwealth; three-volume colln. formed many years ago of used and m.m. 


from QV to KG6. UK has penny black (2 margins), 1840 2d blue, penny red plates (c.120), 


various surface-printed inc. 1883-84 “lilac & green” set average/poor used, used seahorses 


to 10/-. Other countries inc. Australia ‘Roos to £2 u., Canada 1897 Jubilee values to 20c u., 


1928 50c, $1 u, Hong Kong QV used, KG5 $3, $5 u., 1941 Centenary set m.m., many of 


1937 Coronation m.m., etc. Mostly odd/short sets/part sets. (c.2,800) (
..
£500.

51
--; three albums of mint and used stamps inc. UK, mostly up to mid-1950s but with some 


later to mid-1960s at back of third volume. Mainly odd values, with some part sets and sets. 


Includes two penny blacks, Cook Is. 1949 set m.m., Fiji 1938 18 values to £1 m.m., FID 


1954 set m.m. Has many cat. in pounds each. (Many 100s) (
..
..
£240.

52
--; two large and heavy cartons containing 35 mixed albums/stockbooks, and loose pages/


stockleaves with a wide variety of mint and used stamps. Some are single countries – 


Canada, India, Ireland, Malta, S.Africa – but most are mixed countries. While much is 


fairly modern and common, there is a selection of older stamps. (1,000s) (
..
£200.

53
--; selection of more mint than used on c.40 stockcards (some are unsold Buy or Bid Sale 


lots), and some stockleaves. Wide variety of countries (inc. UK), nothing very modern. 


S.t.c.£2,700. (100s) Also 2013 SG Commonwealth and Empire and 2010 GB Concise 


catalogues. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

54
--; small bundle of album pages of UK and Commonwealth inc. sets and short sets, much 


KG6/QE. S.t.c.£2,000+ (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

55
--; carton with eight remainder albums, split by area, with more used than mint, and not 


every country represented. Much KG6/QE with little earlier. Also two binders of m. & u. 


QE B.W.I. inc. some KG6. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
80.

56
--; a few pages with m. & u. seln. of QV to KG5 only inc. Transvaal (99), Orange River 


Colony/Free State (64), Togo (6), W.Australia (9), Natal (24), British Levant (37), and a 


few others. Many useful, a few forgeries/reprints, condition varies but many good/fine.
60.

57
--; pages of QV to KG6 of countries “A” to “S” of mint and used, with defin and commem 


sets, part sets, and odd values. S.t.c.£865+. (100s)
..
..
..
60.

58
--; stockleaf with Bahamas 1938 set to £1 with dupl. (missing two 1952 values), 1942 Land-


fall 1/- to £1 duplicated, Bahrain 1942 set to 12a (13), and other Bahrain, mounted mint. 


S.t.c.£615.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

59
--; range of m.m. KG6 period defins on stockleaf from Pakistan, Pitcairn (inc. 1940 set of 


10), St.Helena, St. Kitts-Nevis (inc. 1938 values to £1, 2d SG 71a), Singapore (inc. 1948 


$2 perf.17½x18 SG 29) and Somaliland (inc. 1942 set). S.t.c.£630. (70)
..
60.

60
--; range of QE defins and commems from countries “A” to “B” mint (nearly all u.m.) and 


in sets or part sets on stockleaves. Includes Bahamas 1964 set (16) u.m., Basutoland 1961 


new currency set (11) u.m. Light dupl. S.t.c.£600. (c.270)
..
..
60.

61
--; range of KG6 m.m. defins and commems from “S” countries Singapore, Somaliland, 


S.Rhodesia, and Sudan (inc. 1948 defin set of 16). S.t.c.£650. (c.75)
..
60.

62
--; stockbook of QV to KG5 mostly odd values, light duplication. (c.900)
..
50.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

63
British Commonwealth; two New Age albums of KG6 mint and used, containing defin 


and commem odds, part sets, and sets. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
50.

64
--; range of m.m./u.m. QE period defins and commems on stockleaves, of “A” countries 


plus Gibraltar. Includes Ascension 1956 set (13) m.m. (extra 5/-, 10/-), much Australia, 


Gibraltar 1953 set (14) m.m. S.t.c.£570. (c.175)
..
..
..
50.

65
--; range of m.m. KG6 (a few earlier) commems and defins on stockleaf from “N” countries 


Nauru, New Guinea, New Hebrides, and New Zealand (inc. 1940 Centenary set m.m., 1941 


9d SG 630 m.m., etc.). S.t.c.£570. (c.95)
..
..
..
..
50.

66
--; mixed lot of mostly KG6 on stockleaf inc. Bahamas 1938 5/- SG 156 m.m. (gum toned 


with natural diagonal mark in gum), Niue 1941 2/6 SG 79 m.m. (toned gum), Ascension 


1938 5/-, 10/- m.m., etc. S.t.c.£580. (23)
..
..
..
..
50.

67
--; various KG6 m.m./u.m. on stockleaf inc. Gilbert & Ellice 1929 set (12) m.m., Falkland, 


Falklands Dependencies, Jamaica, Basutoland 1d postage due 10-block, etc. S.t.c.£550. (64)
50.

68
--; range of m.m./u.m. from various countries inc, Newfoundland 1908 2c SG 94 in irregular 


eight-block (2 m.m., 6 u.m., couple of tone spots), Ireland postage dues, various omnibus, 


Lesotho revenues, etc. S.t.c.£490. (c.150)
..
..
..
..
45.

69
--; range of QE defins and commems from countries “S” and “T” on stockleaves inc. many 


S.Africa and S.W.A. S.t.c.£430. (c.340, 8 m.s.)
..
..
..
45.

70
--; stamps sorted into packets from QV to KG5 (a few later), generally used odds with some 


dupl. Includes UK. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

71
--; range of m. & u. fairly modern commems and defins from countries “S” and “T” (and a 


few others) on stockleaves. Includes many S.Africa and Homelands. S.t.c.£375 (c.670, 12 


m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

72
--; range of QE u.m. and used defins and commems on stockleaves, mostly “S” to “Z” 


countries with a few others, inc. Swaziland 1962 (2 sets of 16), 1968 Independence set (19), 


etc. Light dupl. S.t.c.£405. (c.420, 7 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
40.

73
--; range of QE defins and commems on stockleaves inc. much Grenada. S.t.c.£180. (c.460)
24.

74
--; shoebox of c.450g of off-paper, inc. two stockleaves of mint. (1,000s) (
..
24.

75
--; shoebox of c.400g of off-paper, though few Australia or Canada. (1,000s) (

24.

76
--; Omnibus; 1935 Silver Jubilee m.m. colln. in contemporary printed album, complete 


except for British Forces in Egypt. Appears to be good condition throughout. Cat.£1,175. 


(249) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£260.

77
--; --; 1937 Coronation complete m.m. in contemporary printed album. (202) (

35.

78
--; --; 1972-86 stamps, m.s., booklets, etc. for various royal events in four albums and loose 


in polypockets etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

79
--; --; 1973 R.Wedding colln. in printed album, 1977 S.Jubilee collection in printed album, 


and 1981 Royal Wedding stamps, m.s., booklets, etc. u.m. in packets. (100s) (

24.

80
Europe; album of Belgium 1849-1919 (c.330), Belgian Congo 1886-1920 (c.80), Nether-


lands 1852-1914 (c.195), Netherlands Colonies 1864-1921 (c.270), and Luxembourg 1852-


1916 (c.130). Includes many scarcer earlier issues, but the condition of some of these quite 


varied. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

81
--; useful mixture of items inc. three better Belgium, Austria 1933/34 private opts., several 


Romania miniature sheets, stockleaf of Greece 1957-72, and a stock of Switzerland used 


(much c.t.o.). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

82
Foreign; fine old collection in nine albums, comprising mint and used stamps up to about 


1940, and excluding Russia and U.S.A. (which appear separately). Interesting and useful 


material throughout, but a period of poor storage has left some of the mint stuck to pages, 


and some tone spots here and there. Stronger countries include Austria, Chile, China, 


France, German States, Germany, Greece, Hawaii, Hungary, Japan, Mexico, Portugal & 


Colonies, Switzerland, and Turkey. (Estimated c.10,000) (
..
..
£1,000.
PLEASE USED FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR NINEPENCE !
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

83
Foreign; mostly mint seln. on c.100 stockcards (some are unsold Buy or Bid Sale lots), and 


album pages. Wide variety of countries, and nothing very modern. S.t.c.£9,475. (Many 


100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

84
--; two albums of stamps of various countries, more used than mint, mainly odds or part 


sets, and mostly up to mid-1950s. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

85
--; bundles of envelopes of stamps sorted by country, from earlies to about 1930s (a few 


later), generally odds with some dupl. Strength in Europe and Colonies (especially Port-


uguese Colonies). (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

86
Scandinavia; collection on pages of Denmark 1851-1913 (c.150), D.W.I. 1873-1908 (22), 


Finland 1856-1901 (c.80), Iceland 1876-1911 (40), Norway 1856-1917 (c.110), and Sweden 


1855-1910 (c.210). Most of these with scarcer early issues, but the condition on these quite 


variable.

..
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

87
Thematic; Railways; Westminster collection of u.m. stamps, m.s., and some covers in 


five binders. Also a stockbook of world mainly used. (100s) (
..
..
80.

(
--; --; see also Covers (Railways).

(
--; Shipping; see Covers (Shipping).

88
Covers; world covers in a box, much from 1930s inc. Australia airmails, other airmails and 


special flights, bundle of Iran, etc., Falkland 1960 Birds set (15) on folded cover (stamps 


ok), F.I.D. 1954 Ships set (15) on folded cover (stamps mixed), and many later, as well as 


more modern FDCs. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

89
--; ten binders with world covers inc. some UK – FDCs, philatelic, and commercial, much 


quite modern. (c.600) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

90
--; box of world covers, varied seln. of commercial and FDCs from many countries and 


periods. Also some postcards. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

91
--; album of Philippines FDCs (c.1940s-89) (c.90). Also a bundle of world covers inc. air-


mails (c.55). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

92
--; Railways; three binders of covers inc. one of UK preserved railway covers, and two 


binders of mixed. (c.130) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

93
--; Shipping; three binders of covers of ocean liners, mixed shipping, plus postcards/photos 


and warship cards. (c.250) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

94
--; Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 1973-75 colln. of PNCs in wallets produced by Pinches, 


each with silver medallion (8). Also 1981 R.Wedding PNC (base metal), and UK/Bahrain 


1976 Concorde folder (silver medallion). (
..
..
..
..
75.

95
Cinderellas; small seln. of older fiscals, railway parcel labels (LMS), cut-outs, Victoria & 


Melbourne Centenary labels (18), etc. (c.100)

..
..
24.

(
--; see also Colombia, Pakistan, Russia (Azerbaijan; Allied Occupation), Sarawak, UK 


(Cinderellas).

96
Supplies (Second-Hand); bundle of unused SG Devon leaves, SG Colour Key, bag of 


mounts, stockbook, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

97
--; floor-stand magnifier with “daylight” bulb. Seems to be in working order but not guaran-


teed. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

98
--; box of mainly dross but inc. big bag of folded hinges and some little mini-grip bags. (
10.

99
Literature; SG Commonwealth & British Empire 1840-1970 catalogue, 2016 edition, 


clean. (

..
..
..
..
..
..
24.


Phoning for results ?  Note that our shop does not open until noon on a Tuesday, and 
we do not normally answer the phone on the day after the auction until after that time.
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Non-Philatelic Items (Collectables)


BANKNOTES

100
Small world mix inc. Norway 1944 50kr etc. (20)
..
..
..
20.

101
Small seln. of world notes. (19)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

102
Small mainly European mix (22)
..
..
..
..
10.

103
Scotland; mixed selection of 1930s-90s notes comprising Bank of Scotland £1 (6), £5 (3), 


£10 (1), British Linen Bank £1 (20), £5 (2), Commercial £1 (2), National £1 (1, plus an 


unused cheque), National Commercial £1 (3), and Royal Bank £1 (7). Mainly fine to 


uncirculated.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

104
--; Bank of Scotland; 1896 (30 June) £1 note, G/VG condition (many folds, small central 


hole, grubby). SC101a (cat.£550 for F).
..
..
..
..
£100.

105
--; British Linen Company; 1898 (26 Aug.) £1 note, printed by Perkins, Bacon & Co. 


F+ condition (face quite clean with fresh appearance, various folds, more obviously 


marked on reverse). Douglas no.32.
..
..
..
..
£500.

106
--; Clydesdale Bank; 1916 (19 April) £1 note, G condition (many folds and marks, corner 


off at lower-right (margin only). SC301 (cat.£300 for F).
..
..
50.

107
--; Commercial Bank of Scotland; 1898 (3 Jan.) £1 note, F. (good appearance, corners quite 


square, various folds and creases, grubbier on reverse than on front). Douglas no.36(b).
£400.

108
--; National Bank of Scotland; 1916 (15 May) £1 note, G/VG (numerous folds, some 


dirty marks, small hole at centre). SC501b (cat.£220 for F).
..
..
50.

109
--; North of Scotland Bank; 1932 (1 Mar.) £1 note, around F. (various folds and wrinkles 


though good general appearance, pencil graffiti on reverse). SC711a (cat.£100 for VF).
40.

110
--; Royal Bank of Scotland; 1909 (13 Oct.) £1 note, around F. (various folds but generally 


fresh and clean front and back, and more worn down the right side). SC801b (cat.£220 for 


F.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

111
--; --; 1932 (31 Oct.) £1 note about VF but small mark on reverse. SC802b (cat.£90 for VF)
30.

112
--; --; 2016 Nan Shepherd polymer £5 note with low serial number AA000040, uncirculated. 


(This example, as with other low numbers, was presented to a charity by RBS.)
..
£100.

113
--; Union Bank of Scotland; 1899 (31 Jan.) £1 note, around VG (good appearance without 


much dirt on obverse, more marks on reverse, cut at angle at right, small tears in margin). 


Douglas no.25.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

114
United Kingdom; three Treasury notes, all inscribed UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT 


BRITAIN AND IRELAND and signed Fisher, viz. 1922 10/- VG (TR8), another 1922 10/- G. 


(TR8), and 1919 £1 VG (TR17b).
..
..
..
..
30.

115
--; selection of Bank of England notes comprising 10/- (19), £1 (4), and £10 (1).
30.



CIGARETTE AND TRADE CARDS

116
Big mix of some pre-WW2 (mainly cigarette cards) and post-war (mainly trade cards) often 


in bundles and inc. many sets, some in albums. Wide range. (1,000s) (
..
40.

117
Box of mainly pre-war cigarette cards. A mix of largely commoner issues but with a fair 


number of less common mixed through. Appears mainly odds but may include some sets. 


(c.1,000+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

118
Cigarette Cards; seven corner-slot albums of sets and part sets inc. some less common, 


plus several adhesive albums, and a set of birds stuck in printed album “Aus Deutschlands 


Vogelwelt” (1932). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

119
Trade Cards; box of mainly 1960s bubble gum cards inc. A&BC Battle Cards, The Man 


from UNCLE, Civil War News, Anglo Beatles Yellow Submarine (42), etc. Also some allied 


items e.g. Civil War Banknotes, empty Batman retailer’s box, various bubble gum wrappers. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

Remember the Buy or Bid Sale, which runs from 5pm until 5 minutes after the main auction finishes - 
     - you can buy items outright at the “buy” price, or place a bid at or above the “upset” price.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 27 March 2017
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued.


COINS

(
Estimates are based on a gold market price of £980/oz, silver of £14.30/oz, and palladium £625.

120
Mix in two boxes, nearly all UK, with most value in the silver coins (face value of approx. 


£5-1s-0d in pre-20, and £1-0s-3d in pre-47). (100s) (
..
..
..
£240.

121
Mix of mainly UK coins with the main value in the silver inc. crowns (5 QV, 1 KE7) (face 


of UK is £1-18s-3d in pre-1920, £3-1s-9d in pre-1947). Mixed foreign also includes some 


silver. Some have been polished. (
..
..
..
..
£160.

122
Mixed coins in box, with two albums (all-world but inc. many UK Olympic 50p, 25p and 


£5 crowns, etc.), some modern very commercial material, etc. (100s) (
..
£150.

123
Mix in two small boxes, from some mixed age world in packets, through holiday left-overs, 


to modern commem crowns, with a few useful and some silver. (100s) (
..
£120.

124
Mix in box, much of it quite modern inc. several modern UK folders (inc. 2 of 1992-93 


folder with EEC 50p and normal 50p), four £5 crowns, South Africa 1952 crown (2), 


Southern Rhodesia 1953 crown (3), etc., and a few banknotes (face £23).
..
£100.

125
Small mix in cigarette tin inc. UK 1902 crown, six Maundy odds, two USA silver dollars 


(1885, 1890), Greece 1873 1dr, etc. (35) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

126
Mixed carton with bulk cheaper UK and world coins, a few proof sets, UK 2010 proof set 


(in plastic cover only), commem crowns, a few other sets, some London Mint Office 


abominations, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

127
Mix in box inc. New Zealand 1949 crown (EF), Spain 1724 2r (about F), UK 1887 crown 


(EF but for edge damage), 1937 crown (2, EF), and mixed others. (
..
60.

128
Mixed lot in large and small albums and loose, inc. 32s9d face in UK pre-47 silver, and £14 


face in UK £2 and £5. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

129
Mainly loose mix of largely UK inc. various 50p pieces (31 various Olympics, 20 other 


commem, 5 others), a few silver, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

130
World accumulation in tins, small boxes, etc. Wide mix of mainly commoner coins. Total 


gross weight c.8.4kg. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

131
World mix generally 20th Century, inc. a few silver. (100s) (
..
..
30.

132
World mix inc. five small folders USA “Classic Silver Dollar Series” (each with three 


modern replicas), a few UK modern crowns, and mixed others. Also a folder of world coins 


and notes, and a small bundle of Philippines banknotes. (
..
..
30.

133
General loose mix, mainly UK, inc. four communion tokens. (c.150) (
..
20.

134
Biscuit tin with world mix, c.4.6kg gross. (100s) (
..
..
..
20.

135
Silver Coins; selection of fifteen modern silver coins, some 1oz bullion type, others comm-


emorative, etc. Also a few UK pre-1947. (
..
..
..
..
£170.

136
--; small selection of silver comprising Philippines 1969 1p, Canada 1995 Maple Leaf 1oz, 


Spain 1871 5p, and UK QV 5/-, 2/6 (2), 2/- (2). (
..
..
..
50.

137
--; 2015 “WWII Allied Coin Set Silver 2015” in box, comprising silver coins of USA, UK, 


France, Russia, and Canada. ASW 4.15oz. (Cost £445 from “London Mint Office”.) (
50.

138
--; England 1696 half-crown (worn), 1697 shilling (worn), another Wm. III shilling, 1762 


Maundy 3d (holed), UK 1787 shilling (VF but graffiti), plus France 1728 12 sols (flat 


obverse), and another coin (worn flat). Clearly mixed condition. (7) (
..
20.

139
--; Niue; 2015 ingot of 10oz of .999 silver recovered from WW2 Convoy SL64 (SS Gair-


soppa), impressed with Niue $50 coin design. (
..
..
..
£120.

140
Gold Coins; five tiny gold coins – Australia 2009 $5 (1/20oz .999), China 2009 20y 


(1/20oz .999), Cook Is. 2009 $10 (1/25oz .999), Isle of Man 1/20 Angels for 2008 and 


2010. Total AGW 0.239oz. (
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

141
--; Canada; two tiny gold coins – 2011 50c (1/25oz, .999), 2010 $1 (1/20oz, .999). 


Total AGW 0.0983oz. (
..
..
..
..
..
85.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 27 March 2017
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued.


COINS

142
Gold Coins; Tristan da Cunha; fourteen tiny gold coins in capsules, but without any 


specifications or paperwork. Believed to be gold. (
..
..
..
£150.

143
--; --; three tiny gold coins, each 1g of 9ct. (
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see also Coins (UK; Gold), and Stamps (UK, 1840).

144
United Kingdom; mix in biscuit tin of mainly modern inc. £5 crowns (5), 1998 Britannia 


1oz., 1990 proof crown, commem £2 (4, inc. two Claim of Right), various folders (face 


£27+), and a few others. (
..
..
..
..
..
90.

145
--; 1679 Maundy 4d (F+), and 1757 sixpence F/VF. (
..
..
..
40.

146
--; 1822 (“TERTIO”) crown, fine though with blackened area on reverse. (
..
20.

147
--; 1871 shilling in about EF grade, with some natural toning. (
..
..
40.

148
--; box of Victorian pennies (and some halfpennies) in generally average circulated condition, 


mixed Old (mainly) and Young Heads. (c.3kg+ net) (
..
..
..
20.

149
--; 1887 Jubilee head crown, double-florin, half-crown, florin, shilling, and threepence, plus 


1901 old head sixpence, all in around EF+ condition. (
..
..
..
£120.

150
--; 1902 KE7 crown, half-crown, florin, shilling, sixpence (2), and threepence, all in around 


EF+ condition. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

151
--; 1953 “plastic” set – bulk lot of nine sets in average or better condition. Cat.£15 ea. 
50.

152
--; 1953 “plastic” set – bulk lot of eleven sets with greater or lesser faults. Cat.£15 each. 
40.

153
--; 1965 Churchill crowns – batch of fifty. (
..
..
..
24.

154
--; 1972 Silver Wedding crowns – batch of fifty. (
..
..
..
15.

155
--; 1977 Jubilee crowns – batch of fifty. (
..
..
..
..
15.

156
--; a similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

157
--; 1981 Royal Wedding crowns – batch of fifty. (
..
..
..
15.

158
--; unc. year sets for 1984-86, 1990, 1993 (inc. EEC 50p), plus individual folders for 50p 


(1), £1 (5), and £2 (3).
..
..
..
..
..
24.

159
--; 2000-16 selection of individual unc. coins in cards as issued, comprising 50p (3), £1 (1), 


£2 (5), and £5 (13). Also 2008 Shield set, and Alderney £5. (
..
..
£100.

160
--; 2012 Olympics “Collector Album” folder complete with 29 different 50p coins, each 


in card, plus “completer medallion”. (
..
..
..
..
80.

161
--; Silver Proofs; box containing 1994 Bank £2, 1995 UN £2, WW2 £2 (2), Welsh £1, 1996 


Football £2, Birthday £5, 2005 War £2, 2012 Jubilee £5, 2015 Cavell £5, Agincourt £5, 


Waterloo £5, Charlotte £5, and 2016 Queen’s 90th £5. Also 2015 philatelic cover with 


Jubilee £5. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

162
--; --; selection of items issued in 2015, all in original boxes, comprising £5 Prince George, 


£5 Churchill piedfort, £5 Birth, £2 Magna Carta piedfort, £2 Britannia piedfort, £1 piedfort, 


50p Battle of Britain piedfort, and the silver proof year set. (
..
..
£150.

163
--; --; 1996 Royal Mint “United Kingdom Silver Anniversary Collection” comprising £1 to 


1p (7 coins) each as silver proof, in box of issue with certificate etc. Cat.£150. (
50.

164
--; --; another similar. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

165
--; Proof Sets; 1970-97 complete run of proof sets (inc. 1992 with the EEC 50p). (28) (
70.

166
--; --; 2015 “Definitive Proof Coin Set” (8 coins each with Rank-Broadley and Clark heads),


Base metal proofs. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

167
--; Gold; 1901 gold half-sovereign, F/VF. (  ▲
..
..
..
£100.

168
--; --; 1905 gold sovereign, EF. ( ▲
..
..
..
..
£200.

169
--; --; 1912 gold half-sovereign, VF/EF. ( ▲
..
..
..
£100.

170
--; --; 1913 gold half-sovereign, VF. ( ▲
..
..
..
..
£100.

171
--; --; 1987 gold half-sovereign proof in box of issue. ( ▲
..
..
£100.

172
--; --; 2009 & 2010 quarter sovereigns (ea. 2.0g of .917 gold = total AGW 0.1172oz) ( ▲
£100.

Alternative bids, and overall spending limits, are acceptable. Advice available if required !
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 27 March 2017
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued.


COINS

173
United Kingdom; Silver; mix comprising pre-1947 silver coins (face £6-6s-0d), and 


pre-1920 (18s-9d). Also 1887 florin on brooch, USA 1901 silver dollar, Tristan 2013 


“Britannia Silver” crown, and three other small items. (
..
..
£200.

174
--; --; seln. comprising £2 Britannias of 2007-10, and 2012, plus 2013 silver proof Britan-


nia 10p and 20p and 2008 proof £1. Also Alderney 2007 G.Wedding £5 (
..
80.

175
--; --; 2015 Silver £100 Buckingham Palace, and 2015 Silver £20 Queen’s Reign, each in 


card as issued. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

176
--; --; single silver 1oz Britannias of 1999, 2013, and 2014, plus 2015 in a PNC, and a 2011 


half-ounce Britannia. (
..
..
..
..
..
55.

177
--; --; 2004, 2007 (2), and 2008 £2 Britannia one ounce coins. (
..
..
50.

178
--; --; 2013 St. George £20, 2014 War £20, 2015 Churchill £20 (2), and 2016 Birthday £20, 


each in card as issued. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

179
--; --; 2013 St. George £20, 2014 Gairsoppa Britannia 50p, 2014 War £20, 2015 Reign £20, 


and 2016 Christmas £20, each in card as issued. (
..
..
..
40.

180
England; 1573 Elizabeth sixpence, and Charles I shilling. Both worn, edge damaged, and 


polished. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

181
Australia; 2000 proof set in original folder (6 coins), cat.US$260. (
..
50.

182
Cuba; 1990-91 selection of six different silver 50 peso coins – 1990 Ferdinand, Isabella, 


1991 Joanna, Velazquez, Pinzon, and Hatuey. Each coin in .999 grade with actual silver 


content 4.9623oz each = 29.77oz. (
..
..
..
..
£380.

183
Danzig; small seln. comprising 1937 1pf, 1932 5pf, 1932 10pf (5), 1932 1g (3), and 1935 


5g (VF, cat.$300). (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

184
India; 1911 “pig rupee” 1r (Calcutta) EF (cat.$100), and 1913 1r (Bombay) EF ($35). (
50.

185
--. 1911 “pig rupee” 1r (Calcutta) EF (cat.$100). (
..
..
..
40.

186
Philippines; 1963, 1964, 1967, and 1969 commem 1 pesos, and 1976 25 peso, all silver, 


EF. Silver weight 3.4oz. (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

187
Roman; small collection of coins, each identified and with information card (23 bronze, 


7 silver-like). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

188
Seychelles; 1974 proof 10r and 5r in box of issue. (
..
..
..
15.

189
Tristan da Cunha; 2010 £5 Britannia struck in .999 palladium (31.103g = 1oz). ( ▲
£500.

190
United States of America; 1816 1c VG, 1843 1c F (stain), and 1783 Washington token 


“Washington & Independence” (plain edge) F+ (stain). (
..
..
30.

191
--; Liberty 1oz silver dollars of 2000, 2001, 2002, and 2003, plus 1882 Morgan dollar. (
60.



MEDALS etc.

192
Box of medals comprising WW1 group of three (named to 17081 Pte. J. O’Hagan R.Dub.


Fus., ring missing on Victory), WW1 pair (named to S-18243 Pte. J.Hay A&SH), WW1 


pair (named to Lieut. G.H.Shields), plus four WW1 odds (2 x War Medal, 1 Victory, 1 


1914-15 Star). Also an Imperial Service Medal (KG5 circular, coinage head), 1939-45 War 


Medal, 1939 German medal, and two sets of miniatures. On the miniatures (one WW1 pair, 


one WW1 pair plus WW2 pair) each WW1 Victory has an Oak Leaf, but we do not know 


if this relates to any of the medal recipients in this lot. (
..
..
£120.

193
Three of the British Red Cross Society Medal for War Service (one being the medal and 


pin-clasp only, i.e. missing the ribbon) with two original boxes. Also three enamel lapel 


badges – one ON RED CROSS/SERVICE, two identical B.R.C.S. SCOTTISH BRANCH/


TRANSPORT/DRIVER. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

194
General Service Medal (KG6) with Malaya clasp, and Army Long Service and Good 


Conduct Medal (KG6 with Regular Army bar), both named to Capt. K. Morrison, Gen. List 


(or Lieut.Co. K. Morrison, R.A.M.C.). Also set of six miniatures inc. of these two. (
75.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 27 March 2017
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued.


MEDALS

195
Group of four comprising NATO Service Medal (Former Yugoslavia clasp), UN Medal 


(raised globe, no clasp), Iraq Medal (named to OM(C)1 M.Swales D248620T RN), and 


Golden Jubilee Medal 2002, mounted for wear. Also Voluntary Medical Service Medal 


with three bars (Geneva Cross type), and various cloth badges (mainly military), etc. (
£100.



MEDALLIONS

196
1897 Jubilee official medallion in silver (56mm), EF in original box. (
..
30.

197
Another of the same. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

198
1897 Jubilee bronze (56mm), 1935 Jubilee silver (32mm), and 1937 Coronation silver 


(32mm), all official medallions EF in original boxes. (
..
..
..
40.

199
Six of 1897 Jubilee silver (25mm) medallion, all but one in original packets. Also three of 


1935 Jubilee silver (32mm), and two of 1937 Coronation silver (32mm), official medallions 


EF in original boxes, some marks on boxes. (
..
..
..
65.

200
1911 Coronation official medallion in silver (51mm) VF, plus two of same in silver (31mm) 


(one EF, one VF). Also 1935 Jubilee silver medallion (32mm) EF in box, and another of the 


same VF/EF. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

201
1911 Coronation official medallion in bronze (51mm), EF in original box. (
..
20.

202
1935 Jubilee official medallion in silver (58mm), EF in original box. (
..
40.

203
1937 Coronation official medallion in silver (58mm), EF in original box. (
..
30.

204
Royal Mint boxed set of three medallions for 300th Anniversary of Royal Greenwich 


Observatory. Each medallion 99g sterling silver.
..
..
..
£110.



POSTCARDS

205
Mixed collection of mainly pre-1920 cards comprising an old album (92, mainly views, 


many Scottish inc. Ayr area), and small bundle (42 inc. many German, some of these earlier 


Gruss Aus types). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

206
Mixed bundle of Scotland, England, other areas, and subjects. Includes RP of Woodside 


Station GNSR, 1910 RP of shop front (chemist, Hyde Park, London), some WW1 subjects, 


etc. (c.200+) Also other ephemera. (
..
..
..
..
30.

207
Old album with mainly older cards. Mixed subjects and views. (c.260) (
..
30.

208
Old album of mixed cards inc. some comic/sentimental, a few India, etc. (c.170) (
30.

209
Edinburgh; an old album of mixed cards inc. schools, people, views, etc. Many are not the 


standard Edinburgh cards (though not pricey). A few others. (c.230) (
..
50.



OTHER CATEGORIES

210
Autographs; 1968 European Cup Final souvenir cover with England Winners stamp can-


celled “Harrow & Wembley 29 May 68”, and signed by Matt Busby.
..
20.

211
Badges; small box of mixed badges etc., mainly quite modern. (34) (
..
15.

212
Books; selection of seven Daily Express Rupert Bear books; The New Adventures of Rupert 


(1937), More Adventures of Rupert (1938), The New Rupert Book (1939), The Rupert Book 


(1941), More Adventures of Rupert (1942), More Rupert Adventures (1943), and Rupert in 


More Adventures (1944). Various faults. (
..
..
..
..
50.

213
--; Ordnance Gazetteer of Scotland in six volumes. Undated, but based on 1891 census, 


includes various maps and plates. (
..
..
..
..
30.

214
Jewellery; brass box of mixed items (c.24 items). (
..
..
..
20.

215
Masonic; small tin with various Masonic tokens (22), plus R.A.O.B. silver medal (Hamilton 


Lodge No.5283). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

216
--; Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes seln. of 6 medals and 1 pin, plus a couple of 


certificates. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued.

217
Model Vehicles; two cartons of Lledo/Days Gone boxed model vehicles, some boxes a 


little dusty. (c.195) (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

218
--; Models of Yesteryear (21), Corgi Classics and similar (12), Corgi Cameo Circus set of 


ten, Exclusive First Editions (1), and 14 others. Some boxes a bit dusty (2 missing boxes). (
50.

(
Photographs; see mixed lot (49), and “Sporting” (below)..

219
Sporting; large framed photo of St. Andrews University Rugby 1st XV 1912-13 (some 


foxing). Also four individually framed “Topical Times” large footballer cards. (
15.

220
Tokens; small tin of 15 mixed Co-op tokens, plus 21 other similar tokens, various types 


and areas, mainly metal. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

221
--; small tin of transport tokens (53) (
..
..
..
..
15.

222
--; small box of USA and Canada tokens, many of these local dollars. (29) (
..
15.

223
Collectables Literature; four Krause World Paper Money catalogues, and several other 


books/catalogues on coins and banknotes. (
..
..
..
20.

224
Collectables Mixed Lots; two of the 1935 Jubilee silver official 32mm medallion (each in 


original box), a few other medallions, plus just a few coins and banknotes. (
..
26.

225
--; folder of 1950s/60s Scottish railway timetables etc., a bundle of sporting photos with 


printed autographs, a box of phone cards, etc. (
..
..
..
20.


End of Non-Philatelic Section
 



Classified by Country

226
Ascension; 1935-38 seln. on pages with 1935 Jubilee set m.m., 1938 ½d to 5/- m.m. 


(missing 1949 values) with various perfs – 2/6 perf.13½, 5/- perf.13½ m.m., 10/- perf.13 


used, etc. S.t.c.£400. (23)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

227
Australia; 1913-2003 mostly used colln. in two different albums, with mixed ‘Roos, KG6 


to £1, and a good run of later. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

228
--; 1937-51 m.m. seln. on stockleaf inc. 1938 10/- (2), £1 (2), 1949 £1, and other defins. 


S.t.c.£650. (c.50)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

229
--; Postage Dues; 1938 set (7, plus 3 dupl.), 1946-57 ½d (3), 3d, 5d, and 6d l.m.m./m.m., 


cat.£279.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

230
Austria; 1850-1918 m. & u. on pages interesting range on pages comprising 1850-54 Arms 


(25, inc. two each used of 1k and 2k), 1858-59 Portrait (13), 1860-61 Portrait (7), 1863-64 


Arms (14), 1867-80 (32, inc. values to 25k, 50k), 1883-90 (18, to 50k), 1890-1907 various 


Portrait issues inc. better values (129), 1908-13 Emperor values to 10k (heavy u.), and later 


(78). Also 1929-31 20k used in green, and a decent range of Newspaper stamps (43), 


Imperial Journal (9), and Postage Due (65). Condition varies, though many are fine, and 


no doubt some reprints included.
..
..
..
..
£150.

231
--; 1850-1910 mint and used selection in small old jotter, with some duplication. Better 


items included, some toning in places. (c.200)
..
..
..
50.

232
--; 1850-1937 in two stockbooks (one broken) with a seln. of mint and used – mostly used 


early on, then m. & u. Contains some Franz Joseph issues, through to 1920 Plebiscite, 1921 


Flood, postage dues, some other Austrian area, and so on. Duplication throughout, heavy in 


places. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

233
--; 1977-98 u.m. colln. on stockleaves comprising all-different run, fairly complete, cat.


£996. (506)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

234
Austrian Area; m. & u. collection on pages of Austro-Hungarian Military Post (47 for 


Hungary, inc. 1917-18 3k-10k f.u., 21 for Italy, 34 for Romania, 5 for Serbia), Lombardy 


& Venetia (33), POs in Turkey (106). Mainly good/fine, some poorer.
..
75.

235
Bahamas; 1938-52 small defin seln. inc. 2d grey l.m.m., 3d violet l.m.m. (2), 5/- l.m.m., 


£1 l.m.m., s.t.c.£200+ (as u.m.) (11)
..
..
..
..
35.

236
Bhutan; mainly 1980s/90s u.m. mix in stockbook. (82, 4 m.s.) (
..
..
10.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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237
Bosnia and Herçegowina; 1879-1918 mint and used colln. on pages, with good range of 


1879-1906 Eagle inc. perfs. and shades, then 1906 perf.12½ set (16) m.m., perf.9½ used 


odds to 1k, imperf. m. & u. odds to 5k, perf.12½/9½ compound 1k f.u., perf. 12½/9½/6½ 


compound m. & u. odds to 5k m.m., 1910 Birthday set (16) m.m., 1912-14 set (21) mixed 


m./u., 1916 set (18) m.m., etc. Mainly fine, but some tone spots etc. (c.340)
..
£100.

238
British Indian Ocean Territory; 1990-2005 u.m. all-different seln. of 10 sets and 2 m.s., 


cat.£88.95
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

239
--; 2001-05 used (c.t.o.) all-different seln. of 11 sets and 7 m.s., cat.£181.
..
30.

240
Canada; 1870-1970 mostly used colln. in album with 1897 Jubilees to 50c, various KG5/


KG6 sets and high values, a few booklet panes, and coverage of later (c.1,100). Also 


1930-37 seln. of internal airmail covers with cachets (12) (
..
..
80.

241
--; KG6 period selection inc. fourblocks on stockleaf u.m./m.m., with values to $1 inc. 1946 


Peace $1 (2) m.m., 1951 $1 m.m. Also various p.dues, special delivery, and officials. S.t.c. 


£400+ (c.75)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

242
Ceylon; 1872-1921 two stockleaves of m.m. and used with values to 2r, inc. a few Officials. 


Light duplication. (c.100)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

243
Ceylon/Sri Lanka; 1883-1987 m. & u. collection on pages with a number of better e.g. 


1935-36 set (11) m.m., 1951-54 defin set (12) u.m. (50c m.m.), 1958-62 defin set (17) u.m., 


etc. S.t.c.£375+ (c.600)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

244
China; 1897 small seln. comprising ½c mint pair (SG 37, one badly damaged), 1c m.m. (2, 


SG 58), 2c used (SG 59, fair only), 1c used (2, SG 79), and 2c used (2, SG 80). Cat.£185.
40.

245
--; 1898 20c heavily mounted mint (centred right), 30c u.m. (centred low), and 50c u.m. 


(“short” stamp). SG 114-6 cat.£85, £75, and £125.
..
..
..
80.

246
--; 1898-1910 mainly used seln. of dragon/carp/goose issue inc. 1898 50c u. (2), $1 f.u., 


1900-06 50c u. (2), 1905-10 16c u, ten 1911 pieces with 1900-06 1c cancelled Shanghai 


Local Post c.d.s. Cat. c.£279.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

247
--; 1898 one page from an old specialised collection with small m.m. seln. inc. ½c fourblock 


(inc. two re-entries and another plate flaw), 1c with watermark inverted and reversed, 4c 


with watermark inverted and reversed. (6 items)
..
..
..
40.

248
--; selection of three yearbooks (only one complete) and older stamps on stockcards, page, 


and small stockbook. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

249
--; Peoples’ Republic; 1984-93 (a few earlier/later) sets on presentation cards, mostly 


cancelled with a few mint. Light duplication (up to x4). (c.130) (
..
..
30.

250
Colombia; Registration Labels; 1893-98 seln. of 14 different used examples of the large


printed reg. labels (which used to have their own spaces in some of the old printed albums)
10.

251
Cyprus; 1882-1924 two stockleaves of used with light dupl. inc. some better values. (c.75)
30.

252
Danzig; 1937 Productivity Show miniature sheet fine used with Exhibition special cancel. 


Small and light tone spot to right. SG MS254a cat.£550, but cancel not guaranteed to be 


contemporary. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

253
Denmark; 1942-81, 1984-2013 collection of first day covers in five albums (2 single, 3 


double-size). Typically hand-written addresses to 1981, then unaddressed 1984 onwards. 


(c.370) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

254
Dominica; 1877-1980 m. & u. colln. on pages, with several QV, useful seln. of 1903-21 


Roseau defins inc. 1921-22 set (8) l.m.m., 1923-33 values to 5/- m.m., 1938-47 defin set 


(15) l.m.m., etc. S.t.c.£600+ (c.450)
..
..
..
..
80.

255
Falkland Islands; 1904-2010 seln. of m. & u. in stockbook, mostly short or part sets and 


odds. Also some F.I.D. 1944, etc. Light dupl. (c.340) (
..
..
..
26.

256
--; duplicated seln. of 1938-50 etc. definitives on stockleaf inc. 11 of 9d (sixblock, four-


block, and single). S.t.c.£335.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

257
--; 1938-50 defin set (18) l.m.m./m.m. (5/- small thin, poorer gum on ½d, 1d violet, and 1/3). 


(Cat.£475 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.
Material accepted for future sales – please make an appointment if you would like to discuss your lots.
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258
Falkland Islands; 1966 ½d in u.m. upper-left and lower-right fourblocks, showing the 


“H flaw” and “weak entry” varieties. SG 227a-b, cat.£53+
..
..
20.

259
Faroe Islands; 1940 surcharges 20ø on 1ø (2 u.m., 2 used on pieces, and another 2 dam-


aged), and 20ø on 5ø (2 used on pieces, another used creased).
..
..
40.

260
--; 1975-96 (mainly 1975-89) box of bulk first day covers, almost all illustrated and unadd-


ressed, some with fourblocks. Also a few maxi-cards. (c.500) (
..
..
50.

261
France; collection in two albums and other loose pages, some of it written-up for display, 


with many covers and cards as well as decent range of stamps. (100s) 
..
60.

262
--; 1944 “R.F.” overprint of Lyon duplicated m.m. seln. of 13 different values (missing 30c, 


50c) plus various duplicates. (37)
..
..
..
..
15.

263
--; 1994-2008 all-different u.m. range on stockleaves. Cat.£636 (c.330)
..
75.

264
French Colonies and Post Offices Abroad; useful mix on a few pages of generally earlier 


issues inc. General Issues (1859-65 used set, 1871-72 30c with part Saigon pmk., 80c f.u., 


1871-76 10c f.u., 20c torn u., 1872 10c, 15c, 30c, 80c u., 1877-78 values to 1f, etc.), and 


mixed other territories (127)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

265
Gambia; 1902-5 2/- m.m., 1909 2/6 f.u., 3/- l.m.m., cat.£123.
..
..
30.

266
German States; Bavaria; duplicated selection on stockleaf of mainly the imperforate 


earlier issues. (c.150)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

267
Germany; stockleaves in binder of duplicated mint E.Germany 1951-90 (mostly u.m. from 


1960) s.t.c.£1,000+. Also stockbook of used E.Germany, m. & u. Third Reich and earlier, 


and mint W.Germany; and on stockleaves dupl. m. & u. W.Berlin. (100s) (
..
50.

268
--; selection comprising 1938 Culture Fund 12pf u.m. fourblock (cat.£64, one damaged), 


Zeppelin set (2) in u.m. fourblocks (£268), Reichparteitag 6pf u.m. blocks of 4 and 6 (£240), 


1939 Derby 25pf u.m. pair (£190), and 1940 Heligoland 6pf m.m. (£9).
..
75.

269
--; packet of kiloware consisting of about 1,600+ charity stamps used on paper (many cat. 


in pounds each). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

270
--; Allied Occupation; interesting assortment inc. basic stamps, se-tenants, printing var-


ieties (imperfs, double prints, etc.), overprints on Hitler heads (inc. Saverne), etc. (100s)
50.

271
--; --; Soviet Zone (West Saxony); 1946 Leipzig Fair imperf. miniature sheet m.m., typical 


kinks/creases. SG MS RD51 cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
20.

272
--; --; Soviet Zone (Thuringia); 1946 Bridges miniature sheet fine unmounted mint. SG 


MSRF17 cat.£450.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

273
--; West Germany and West Berlin; small m. & u. seln. comprising W.Germany 1949 


Wichern l.m.m. (tone spots), and used (short perf.), W.Berlin 1949 Buildings 2m m.m., 5m 


f.u., UPU set (7) f.u., surcharges set (4) m.m., 1950 ERP both m.m. & u., 1951 Stamp Day 


m.m. and used sets, 1952 Beethoven m.m. & u., 1953 Uprising m.m. and used sets, and six 


others. A few with small tone spots. Cat.£1,725. Also two E.German 1955 m.s. (£55), and 


a couple more W.Berlin opts. (not guaranteed).
..
..
..
60.

274
Gilbert and Ellice Islands; 1911 overprint set (7) l.m.m./m.m. (½d no gum), SG 1-7, 


cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

275
--; 1911 overprint set (7) fine used, each on piece with large violet Butaritari c.d.s.. SG 1-7, 


cat.£325.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

276
Greece; 1927-35 4d, 1930 Arkadi 8d, 1932 surcharges set (6), 1933 50d Averoff, 75d 


“Greece”, 1934 Stadium, and 1935 Restoration set (5), all fine m.m. Cat.£936.

75.

277
Hungary; 1871-1920 m. & u on pages with 1871-73 litho values to 25k and engraved to 


25k (used, some faults), various Numerals inc. diff. perfs., and good general coverage there-


after. (c.320) Also seln. in small old jotter (c.140)
..
..
..
70.

278
--; Occupations; 1919-20 useful m.m. collection on pages, of Szeged (inc. Harvester and 


Parliament set (15), Arad, Banat Bacska (inc. several of KÖZTÁRSASÁG opts. on Harvester 


and Parliament), Debrecen, Temesvar, and Baranya. Good coverage, mainly fine, and inc. 


various varieties, but none guaranteed. (c.490)
..
..
..
80.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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279
Iceland; 1876-1998 collection with more used than mint. Includes 1882-95 50a, 100a m.m., 


various useful used in 1900s-20s, 1930 Parliament 20a f.u., 1930 Parliament Air set (5) 


m.m., etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

280
India; 1929-57 small seln. on stockleaves (c.100). Also some fiscals (c.20), postcards (8), 


and 1857-1973 covers (c.30, many with WW2 censors).

..
..
24.

281
--; 1949-52 10r purple-brown and blue good used with the “watermark stars pointing left” 


variety, SG 323bw cat.£130, very light crease at top.
..
..
..
20.

282
--; 1994 75p Indian Family 75p with watermark sideways in u.m. sheet of 100, SG 1573a 


(unpriced in catalogue).
..
..
..
..
..
30.

283
Indian States; Bhopal; 1936 ½a Official SG O333 in block of sixteen (8x2) with perfin 


SPECIMEN across groups of three stamps. Stuck down on interleaving.
..
10.

284
--; Hyderabad; 1931 imperf. singles of 4p (2), 8p, and Official 1930-34 imperf. singles of 


8p (2), 1a (2), and 4a, all used. Only catalogued as pairs.
..
..
24.

285
Ireland; 1977-2008 u.m. range/colln. on stockleaves (c.770 all-different) Cat.£769.
£100.

286
Israel; 1949-2000 u.m. collection in two Davo albums, most with tabs or half-tabs, inc. 


1949 Flag (half-tab), 1950 UPU (half), 1950 Third Maccabiah (half, tone spot), 1951 Nat-


ional Fund 15pr and 25pr (tab), 80pr (half), and other scarcer early sets, then fairly complete 


to 2000, with miniature sheets and booklets. Also loose inc. 1949 Stamp Anniv m.s., 1949 


Jewish New Year (half), 1952 Menorah (tab), and 11 booklets, etc. (Many 100s) 

£240.

287
Italy; 1960-97 u.m. and used colln. in two-volume Marini printed hingeless album (pages 


to 1999). Also some stockleaves of m. & u. 1949-59. (100s) (
..
..
35.

288
Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika; 1912-54 colln. of mostly used on pages inc. KG5 values 


to 5/-, KG6 identified by perf inc. £1 SG 150 u. S.t.c.£500. (c.100)
..
..
70.

289
Lagos; 1884-1904 stockleaf of m.m. and used values to 1/- with light dupl. (33)
30.

(
Latvia; see Russia (Wenden).

290
Laos; 1951-94 m. & u. colln. in a binder, with m. & u. to 1980, c.t.o. afterwards. (100s) (
30.

291
Macao; 1884-1915 useful mint and used collection on pages with better stamps throughout, 


e.g. 1884 mixed values to 300r (both perfs m./u.), 1885 fairly complete in both perfs. unu., 


seln. of 1885 local surcharges, 1887 surcharges on fiscal stamps unused 5r/10r, 5r/60r, 


40r/20r all with top and bottom labels, 10r/10r and 10r/60r with lower labels removed, 1888 


mixed values to 300r (both perfs, mainly unu.), 1894 new currency surcharges set (missing 


6a, mainly unu.), 1894 set (12) unu., 1898 da Gama set (8) m.m., 1898-1900 set (18) unu., 


1911 numbered 2a on laid paper unu., etc. Condition is mainly good/fine, but some with 


faults, some toning here and there, and many of the mint are without gum. (255)
£200.

292
Malaya; 1933-38 bundle of airmail covers to Aberdeen, mostly with Negri Sembilan or 


FMS adhesives and mainly cancelled Port Dickson. (c.60) (
..
..
60.

293
--; Johore; 1949-55 set (21) plus extra 50c, $1, $2, l.m.m. (cat.£212 for u.m.).
..
40.

294
--; Negri Sembilan; 1935-41 6c scarlet with the “stop omitted at right” variety unmounted 


mint with lower marginal plate number. Some crackles in gum. SG  27a cat.£900.
£260.

295
--; Selangor; 1900 1c on 50c with the “dented frame” variety, unused (no gum). SG 66bd 


(cat.£275 for mint).
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

296
Malta; 1885-1968 m. & u. colln. on pages with better inc. 1926 opt. set (14) m.m. (10/- 


damaged), 1926-27 set (17) m.m., 1938-43 set (21) plus 1½d slate-black with “broken 


cross” variety fair m.m., etc. S.t.c.£470+ (c.230)
..
..
..
75.

297
Netherlands; 1852-2010 collection of used in six-volume Davo hingeless printed album, 


with many better earlies inc. 1852 imperfs (3), 1864 (3), 1867 25c, 50c, 1872 set (11), 1898 


10g, 1920 2g50 surcharge (2), and then good representative selection of later used stamps 


inc. many better, some interrupted perfs, and postage dues. Generally good-fine. (100s) (
£240.

298
New Zealand; 1929-35 run of Health issues comprising 1929 l.m.m. (light toning), 1930 


m.m. (regummed), 1931 set (2) m.m. (regummed, 2d marked at top), 1932 l.m.m. (bends), 


1933 l.m.m., 1934 l.m.m., 1935 u.m. (toned). Cat.£235.
..
..
..
30.

299
--; 1931 Health “Smiling Boy” set (2) fine l.m.m., cat.£150.
..
..
50.
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300
New Zealand; 1931 Air set (3), 1931 5d Air surcharge, and 1934 Trans-Tasman, all l.m.m., 


cat.£105.
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

301
--; 1935-36 and 1936-42 defin set (14) in mixed watermarks, l.m.m./m.m. (4d, 5d creased, 


pulled perf. on 3/-). Cat. c.£120.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

302
Norway; 1855-c.1882 small mainly used selection on two old pages, from 1855 4sk f.u. 


(narrow margins), 1856-60 Oscar 3sk g.u., 1867-68 1sk g.u., a few Posthorns inc. 1871-75 


1sk, 2sk g./f.u., etc. (41)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

303
Pakistan; Revenues; 1992 Share Transfer 5r used block of 20 with pen cancel. Barefoot 


14, cat.£3½ each = £70.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

304
Philippines; 1861-1945 mint and used collection in album, with range of approx. 250 


Spanish period (from 1861 5c unu. “as is”), Filipino Revolutionary Government (10), US 


Administration/Commonwealth (c.450), and Japanese Occupation (c.75). Many medium 


values, and good overall coverage. (
..
..
..
..
£150.

305
--; 1946-96 mint and used collection in three volumes, with many complete sets throughout 


though generally more complete in earlier years, and the later period generally just used. 


many sets cat. pounds each. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
£240.

306
--; accumulation of stamps, covers, etc. in five albums/stockbooks, on album pages, and 


loose. Duplication in varying degrees. Also some literature. (1,000s) (
..
40.

307
Poland; 1948 Presidents set (3) u.m., cat.£130.
..
..
..
30.

308
Portugal; 1866-1922 good mint and used collection on pages including an attractive 


selection of early issues, e.g. 1853 used 5r (2), 25r (2), 100r, 1855-56 straight hair used 


25r (2), 50r, 100r, 1856 curly hair used 5r (5 shades), 25r (3 blue, 1 rose), 1862-64 mainly 


used values to 100r, 1866-67 u./unu. imperf. values to 120r, 1867 mainly used perf. values 


to 240r, and thereafter a decent spread with better values in places. The early issues are all 


“as is”, and condition varies throughout, though many are fine. (c.400)
..
£350.

309
Portuguese Colonies; extensive and quite valuable mint and used collection to about 1918, 


in two albums. Comprises Angola (76), Angra (15), Açores (352, inc. 1868-70 imperf. 20r, 


50r, 80r, 100r used, 1871-73 120r u., 1875-76 150r u., 1879-80 p.12½ 10r blue-green u., 


p.13½ 50r, 150r u., 1894 Henry 1,000r unu.,), Cape Verde (84), Funchal (37), Horta (21), 


Inhambane (33), Kionga (4), Lourenço Marques (94), Macao (56), Madeira (22), Moçam-


bique (228), Moçambique Company (150), Nyassa (45), Ponta Delgada (28), Africa (5), 


Congo (52), Guinea (59), India (187), Quelimane (19), Téte (15), St. Thomas & Principe 


(86), Timor (75), and Zambezia (79). Minimal duplication (this sometimes shades, or 


mint and used), the condition on the whole good/fine (though some with faults, and some 


toning in places), and the collection with very high catalogue. (
..
..
£600.

(
--; see also Macao.

310
Rhodesia; 1910-13 seln. of Double Head values mint comprising ½d (3), 1d (3), 2d (2), 


2½d, 3d (2), 4d, 6d (2), 10d, 1/-, and 2/-. Mainly good/fine but a few tone spots. S.t.c.£800 


as cheapest.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

311
Romania; 1859-1933 useful m. & u. collection in album, from a few of the 1858-64 issues 


(most of which are probably reprints etc.), then further useful early issues (often with perfs 


and shades), 1893 perf.13½ 25b error in se-tenant pair with normal 5b (heavily mounted), 


some 1920s imperforates, 1930-32 King Carol 6l m.m. pair imperf. between, 1932 EFIRO 


m.s. f.u., 1932 Stamp Anniv. set (7) in m.m. fourblocks, etc. (c.800) (
..
£150.

312
--; 1862-1934 seln. of m.m. and used on stockcards inc. 1906 Jubilee Exhibition set m.m. 


Not all guaranteed. S.t.c.£710. (60)
..
..
..
..
45.


Our Facebook page often has a few illustrations and further descriptions and comments, extra to what is in the catalogue. Just search for “Robert Murray Stamp Shop” . . . feel free to “like” us !
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Russia and Russian Territories

313
Imperial Russia; 1858-1917 m. & u. collection on pages with a good range of Arms stamps 


of various issues inc. 1858 20k perf.12½ u., 1866-75 horiz. laid paper set (6) u., 1875-82 


vert. laid paper 7k u., 1913 Romanov set (17) u. (3r short corner), and other medium values. 


Condition varies, but many good/fine. (c.235)
..
..
..
80.

314
Imperial Russia/R.S.F.S.R.; 1913-23 small m. & u. collection on pages inc. 1913 Rom-


anov set (17) m.m. (3r no gum, 5r crease), same set used, seln. of 1914-15 War Charity 


stamps, 1921 Control stamps (6 m.m.), 1921 Volga relief set (4 + 2 extras) m.m., 1923 


Charity metallic opts. m.m. (4), and other useful. Mainly fine S.t.c. c.£850. (264)
80.

315
Russian Socialist Federal Soviet Republic; c.1919-21 seln of 14 Imperial stamps over-


printed “РУБ” – some cancelled Kustanai, some identified as Kharkov opts. , mainly good/


fine used, and scarce.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

316
--; 1918-23 m. & u. colln. on a few pages inc. 1921 Volga Relief set (4) f.u., 1922 Famine 


Relief 2t and 6t poor used, other sets, etc. (c.125)
..
..
..
50.

317
Russian Civil War Issues; 1919-23 m. & u. collection on a few pages, some of which are 


seldom seen, e.g.1919 Pskov opts. (8 diff., mainly used), Transbaikal 10r on 70k f.u. Mainly 


good/fine though some poorer. (c.135)
..
..
..
..
40.

318
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1923-46 mint and used collection written-up (some-


times very attractively) in two albums. Fair degree of completion inc. many better stamps or 


sets e.g. 1930 Cavalry set (5) m.m., 1931 Airship set (5) m.m., 1931 North Pole set (4) f.u., 


1932 Franz Joseph Land set (2) m.m. (worse toning), 1932-33 Revolution set (7) f.u., 1932 


Philatelic Exhibition set (2) m.m., 1933 Marx set (3) m.m., Stratosphere set (3) f.u., 1934 


Airmail wmk. set (5) f.u., Airship set (5) f.u., 1935 Anti-War set (5) f.u., Chelyuskin set 


(10) f.u., Underground set (4) f.u., Spartacist set (10) f.u., and many others catalogued a 


few pounds each. Some issues with the condition (some mint has stuck down, some 


toning) but a good proportion are fine/very fine. (c.750) (
..
..
£200.

319
--; 1923-34 mint and used colln. in album with reasonable coverage, and various scarcer 


e.g. various better 1923-25 used defins, range of 1924 Lenin Mourning, 1925-28 Lenin 


some scarcer perfs, 1927 Air Congress set (2) m.m., 1927-28 Portraits set (missing 10k) 


m.m., 1927 surcharges set (6) m.m., 1929-31 defins better odds m.m., 1930 Zeppelin (set 


in both perfs m.m., and perf.12½ used), 1932 Express set (3) both m. & u., 1932 Franz 


Joseph Land 50k m.m., Philatelic Exhibition set f.u., 1933 Philatelic surcharges set both 


m.m. & u., 1933-34 Communist Party set both m. & u., 1934 Airship set (5) f.u., etc. 


Mainly fine. Total s.t.c. c.£6,000. (c.500) (
..
..
..
..
£500.

320
--; 1935-49 used collection (a few mint) in two volumes, mainly cancelled-to-order, and 


with much in sets. Includes better issues e.g. (these all f.u. sets unless stated) 1935 Anti-


War, Chelyuskin, Underground, Spartacist, 1941 Karelo-Finnish 45k type II (m.m.), 


1941 Museum, Mobilisation (m.m. also), National Defence, Poet, etc. Total s.t.c. approx.


£3,400+ (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

321
--; 1950-59 mint collection in album, the majority in sets, majority l.m.m./m.m., some u.m., 


s.t.c. c.£922. Also further similar on stockleaves, s.t.c. c.£855. (100s) (
..
£120.

322
--; 1981-85 mint collection in album, mainly u.m. and in sets, plus a couple of stockleaves 


with 1986-90, and Russian Federation 1994-99. Total s.t.c.£408. (100s) (
..
40.

323
Armenia; 1919-20 seln. of overprints and surcharges mainly m.m. (3 cancelled), plus some 


1922-23 inc. unissued and 1923 surcharges set (10) m.m. Mainly good/fine. (65)
40.

324
Azerbaijan; 1919-22 small m. & u. colln., with main value in 20 of the 1922 surcharges. 


mainly good/fine. (47)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

325
--; Allied Occupation; c.1917 series of 13 different Russian Arms stamps overprinted 


OCCUPATION/AZIRBAYEDJAN diagonally. Apparently produced about the time without 


authority. All m.m., a little toning.
..
..
..
..
20.

Email bids are acknowledged within 24 hours (1 hour on auction day). If no reply from us, please resend.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 27 March 2017

Page 19

Estimate.






Russia and Russian Territories

326
Georgia; 1919-23 small colln. inc. Tamara 2r fourblock with red bogus overprint, 1922 


Soviet Republic 1,000r to 5,000r used, some 1922-23 surcharges. (34) Also 20 British Occ. 


of Batum (likely forgeries). Mainly good/fine.
..
..
..
20.

327
Transcaucasian Federation; 1923 small colln. with opt. for Azerbaijan (four used values 


inc. 1r imperf.), Mt. Ararat set (8, mixed m./u.), etc. mainly good/fine. (24)
..
20.

328
Ukraine; 1918-23 m. & u. colln. on pages inc. some opts., 1919 Petlyura 20hr f.u., and an 


Austro-Hungarian Military Post 20h overprinted (1919) for use in West Ukraine f.u. (Michel 


49, catalogued just a few Euros, but only 2,441 issued). Mainly good/fine. (49)
..
40.

329
Wenden; 1872 2k u., 1875 2k u., 1884 2k, 1893 2k, and 1901 2k brown & green, all used 


with pen cancels (cat.£145), plus 1901 2k imperf ungummed pair. Some faults.

30.

330
Russian Post Offices in China; 1899-1920 m. & u. seln. on page (31)
..
15.

331
Russian Post Offices in Turkish Empire; 1868-1913 m. & u. collection on a few pages 


with 1868-90 seln. of Numeral values, mixed other general issues, but only two of the indiv-


idual office opts., plus some of the 1918 anticipatory ROPIT opts. Mainly good/fine. (76)
30.



332
Saint Christopher; 1870-82 stockleaf of m.m. and used mixed values to 6d with some 


dupl. Also one Nevis. (22)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

333
Sarawak; Revenues; Japanese Occupation; c.1942 1c, 8c carmine, and 20c, each in u.m. 


fourblock overprinted with the “three large characters and bars” opts. (Barefoot c.£5 each)
20.

334
Seychelles; 1977-2002 u.m. all-different seln. of 9 sets and 7 m.s., cat.£31.90
..
8.

335
Spain; 1900 various values with light dupl., inc. 40c pink, 4p, 10p, mounted mint with 


some faults. S.t.c.£1,056. (19)
..
..
..
..
..
70.

336
Switzerland; 1850-1915 small colln. on pages with 1851 5r “Rayon I” g.u. (crease), 


1854-62 imperf. Seated Helvetias (7), 1862-81 perf. Seated Helvetias (30), 1882-1907 


Standing Helvetias (43 inc. values to 3f), and later. Majority used, condition mixed but 


many are good/fine. (c.170)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

337
--; packet of c.500+ used charity stamps on piece. 
..
..
..
20.

338
Tristan da Cunha; 1938 philatelic cover with UK KE8 1½d stamps cancelled cachet type 


V in violet, Capetown datestamp to side, and K/L SUOMEN/JOUTSEN on reverse.

20.

339
United States of America; 1847-50 5c Franklin sound used, mixed margins (wide at left, 


irregular at right and foot, narrow at top), quite heavy barred cancel. SG 1, cat.£500.
50.

340
--; 1851-1953 mainly used colln. written-up in album many years ago. Includes numerous 


better stamps e.g. 1851-57 1c imperf poor unused, 1857-61 1c g.u., some other values faulty 


used, 1861-62 30c poor u., 90c very poor, 1869 Pictorials with 10c unused, 15c g.u. (small 


thin), 1870-73 used values to 90c, 1887-88 used to 90c, 1893 Columbians to 30c used, 


1894-95 to $1 used, 1895 to $2, 1898 Omaha to 50c, 1902-8 to $2, 1908-10 and 1910-13 


with some useful coils, and in a similar vein thereafter, though later years have more mint. 


Also a range of Special Delivery, Newspaper Stamps 1895-97 set (missing 1c, 5c, 10c) 


unused but stuck down, Parcel, Postage Due, 1872 large Registration stamp, Departmentals, 


etc. Condition is an issue, with some stamps toned or stuck down due to storage (while 


others are fine), mixed degrees of cancellation, some physically with others faults, etc., 


but still a worthwhile collection. (c.1,200) (
..
..
..
£400.

341
--; two-volume Harris printed album (for 1847-1989 but early years empty), mostly used 


stamps from 1950s onwards. Also stockbook of similar, 1973-74 year packs, an old Scott 


catalogue, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

342
--; --; carton with c.18kg net weight of kiloware, mainly Christmas, some commems, 


nothing very recent. 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

343
--; approx.6kg net of off-paper, nothing very modern. 
..
..
50.

You can bring lots to sell in the Buy or Bid Sale on the night; we charge 25p entry per lot plus 10% of sales.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 27 March 2017

Page 20

Estimate.






United Kingdom


344
1840 selection of used Penny Blacks, mostly with about 2 or 3 margins, often with small 


faults, but better than the following lot. (10)
..
..
..
..
£240.

345
1840 selection of used Penny Blacks, mostly with about 2 or 3 margins, but with some 


faults (tear, crease, thin, or cut-into). (10)
..
..
..
..
£180.

346
1840 selection of used Penny Blacks, generally with about 1 margin, some with creases, 


thins, or other faults. (9)
..
..
..
..
..
£150

347
1840 selection of used Penny Blacks, generally without margins, some cut-into, with 


corners missing, or other faults. (11)
..
..
..
..
£150.

348
1840 Penny Black PI f.u. (tear at top and light horizontal crease, almost 4-margin, black 


MC cancel) in presentation box along with Isle of Man tiny gold coin showing Penny 


Black (approx. 1g, 24ct with “pearl black finish”). Cost £525 from “London Mint Office” 


in 2015. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

349
1854-58 selection of Penny Red Stars used on piece, all with Scottish numeral or duplex 


cancels (mainly Glasgow 159 but others also). (70)
..
..
..
24.

350
1858-79 penny red plate 105 imperforate imprimatur example, lettered AK from top row 


with part of margin with inscription. Cut very close/touching/just into at right, margins on 


other sides, no gum as usual, creased between top of stamp and margin. Cat.£425.
50.

351
1881 1d lilac imperforate imprimatur example fine with good margins, full gum, lightly 


hinged. Cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

352
1887-1900 “Jubilee” set (14, plus four extras) mounted mint, mainly fine. SG 197-214, 


cat.£756.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

353
1902-13 KE7 m.m. seln. comprising ½d yellow-green (2), 1d (2), 1½d (6), 2d (2), 3d (2), 


4d orange (2), 5d (2), 7d (2), and 9d (4), mainly in pairs. Cat.£824, mainly good/fine.
£100.

354
1902-13 ½d blue-green imperforate proof single on thick white paper (unwatermarked, no 


gum). Top marginal (faults in margin), scratch on back.

..
..
20.

355
1902-13 5d imperforate proof block of four with lower margin, on buff paper, ungummed 


and unwatermarked.

..
..
..
..
..
75.

356
1913-19 (1918-19) Bradbury Wilkinson seahorse set (3) m.m. The 2/6 with short corner 


and centred right, 5/- has small creases and one short perf, 10/- is ok and centred slightly to 


left.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

357
1939-48 high values set (6) l.m.m. (mild bend on 10/- dark blue).
..
..
40.

358
1960 Wilding 4½d phosphor corner block of 18 (6 x 3) showing the “phantom frame” 


variety at lower-right stamp (SG 616Eba, cat.£100).
..
..
..
30.

359
1970-72 £1 unmounted mint imperforate pair (tiny chip in margin at foot).
..
20.

360
1971 etc. Machin 1½p on uncoated paper u.m., centred to lower-left. SG X848a cat.£130.
30.

361
1971 etc. Machin 8p (1 centre band) u.m. fourblock misperforated approx.3mm low.
20.

362
2012 binder with Olympic Gold winners set (29) each in u.m. sheetlet of six. Face £111. (
70.

363
Booklets; seln. of PSBs (12) and other decimal booklets etc., face value c.£84. Also Oct. 


1952 2/6 booklet. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

364
--; Prestige Stamp Booklets; 1986 British Rail to 1993 Potter, and 1997 BBC to 2007 


Army, plus extra London Life. Face value £326.
..
..
..
£200.

365
--; --; 1989-2005 selection, face value c.£70. (7)
..
..
..
40.

366
Presentation Packs; 1964 Geographical, Botanical, and 1965 Parliament packs, fine but 


for some slight cellophane faults.
..
..
..
..
£100.

367
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge pack – the descriptive card is fine and original, but everything 


else is made of replacement parts.
..
..
..
..
50.

368
--; 1993 Self-Adhesive Definitives booklet pack – one pack of each of the two types with 


and without pack number printed on reverse. Cat.£25 each. (Face £25.60)
..
20.
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369
Presentation Packs; 2000 “format packs” for Matthews Palette m.s. and Her Majesty’s 


Stamps m.s., listed retail at £60 each.
..
..
..
..
40.

370
Presentation Pack Collections; 1964-70 collection on pages, missing only 1964 Forth 


Road Bridge, Parliament, and three later. All packs have original descriptive cards, but 


other parts (black cards, clear wrappers, and probably stamps) are replacements, sometimes 


not properly matched (Geographical is card only). (31) 
..
..
..
75.

371
--; 1999-2014 almost complete colln. of commems. Face value c.£1,007. (c.220 packs) (
£650.

372
--; 1980-2000 with some later to 2004 in R.Mail album, smaller album, and loose. Also 


some loose stamps. Total face value c.£290. (c.200) (
..
..
..
£170.

373
--; 1990-98 seln. with light duplication (c.110), also two PSBs. Total face value 


c.£180. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£110.

374
--; 1971-84 colln. in two albums, many of the earlier years with non-matching black cards 


in place of missing originals. Latterly a few doubles. Face value c.£61. (
..
35.

375
Year Books; 1986 (2), 1987-88, and 1990-2007. Face value c.£546. (22) (
..
£320.

376
UK Postage Material; packed stockbook with booklets, blocks, miniature sheets, sets, and 


odds. Mixed periods inc. some quite recent. Face value stated £931. (
..
£550.

377
--; 1961-2011 colln. of mint commems, m.s., etc. on stockleaves in two binders, with 


decimals face value c.£780. (
..
..
..
..
..
£450.

378
--; 1971-93 in GB Special album, m.m. to 1988 then u.m.; plus 1994-2005 in three 


binders, with some but not all greetings and m.s. Face value c.£575.

..
£350.

379
--; box of mint commems sorted into packets by denomination. Face £460½ (

£280.

380
--; commems in stockbook, GB album, and loose. Face value £164. (
..
£100.

381
--; 1971-90 mint commems in stockalbum, face value stated by vendor c.£105. (
60.

382
--; bundle of pres.packs (much Christmas). Face £104.45 (
..
..
60.

383
--; seln. of 1st/2nd class booklets, some with tape on the covers. Face value c.£83. (
50.

384
--; mixed in p.packs, small stockbook, PSB, etc. Face value c.£45.
..
..
26.

385
First Day Cover Collections; 1973-2007 colln. of commem FDCs with 1973-85 hand-


written (Aberdeen FDI), 1986-2007 standard bureau covers. Also a few earlier. (c.330) (
50.

386
Philatelic Covers; five binders of various covers inc. two binders with much royalty interest, 


three 1972 Wedgwood FDCs with ½p side band, and many FDCs up to 2016. Also some 


non-UK items. (c.200) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see Collectables (Autographs).

387
PHQ Postcards; 1980-90 unused in two Royal Mail albums, and later to 2004 in packets 


as purchased. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

388
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1848-49 range of covers (few entires, and some are 


large part covers only), all with 1840 Penny Red imperfs, and apparently all to one lawyer 


in Edinburgh, many with Edinburgh cancels. (c.117) (
..
..
..
£120.

389
--; 1850-54 similar lot to the last. (c.196) (
..
..
..
..
£200.

390
U.K. Covers and Postal History; two unused Mulready caricature envelopes; one in black 


by Menzies (Edinburgh), other in blue printed by Deraedemaeker (damage to flap).
30.

391
U.K. Airletters; 1953-95 collection of unused airletters in two albums (c.240). Also a few 


I.o.M. etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

392
Islands; seln. of u.m. on leaves of Jersey 1975-79, Guernsey 1976-79, and mint/used loose. 


Also Jersey FDCs 1971-82 (c.50, mostly handwritten), some I.o.M., and various island 


locals, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

393
Alderney; 1983-2010 colln. on album leaves of u.m. stamps, m.s., p.packs (25), booklets 


(10), and FDCs (c.85). Seems fairly complete, with some duplication. Also some used, 


stamp cards, and 1997 Cricket printers sheet section, etc. Mint face value c.£450. (
£120.

The ( symbol shows that the lot will not be taken to the auction venue, and has to be collected from us.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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394
Isle of Man; 1958-2015 (and a few 2016) u.m. collection in five Lindner hingeless printed 


albums, apparently complete inc. miniature sheets. Face value c.£1,050. Also Safe printed 


hingeless I.o.M. album to 1992 (no stamps). (
..
..
..
£260.

395
UK Cinderella; 1890s Scottish Sunday School labels in stockbook inc. pairs and blocks. 


All checked are u.m. (c.500+) (
..
..
..
..
20.

396
--; binder of Sheffield Scout Post stamps and covers 1982-99. (100s) (
..
15.

397
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1977-2013 colln. of mint commems, the 


1977-2001 period m.m. in three binders (no m.s. or greetings), then 2002-13 on stockcards 


as received (inc. some m.s./booklets). Face value c.£1,160. (
..
..
£700.

398
--; 1858-1999 colln. of mint (m.m./u.m.) and used in two albums, a stockbook, etc., where 


the main value lies in the mint decimals (which have a face value of c.£350). (

£220.

399
--; 1971-2005 colln. of m. & u. defins/country issues etc. in a binder and loose where main 


value is in the mint decimals (face value c.£340). (1,000s) (
..
..
£200.

400
--; 1971-2001 u.m. commem collection in two Lighthouse hingeless albums, fairly comp-


lete but missing the Greetings issues and a few other odds. Face value c.£318. (
£190.

401
--; 1840-1970 colln. in Windsor album, mainly used to about 1930s, then largely m.m. 


(some heavily mounted). Includes poor penny black, most 1d red plates, reasonable surface-


printed (but average or poorer quality), KE7 to 5/-, seahorses to 10/- u., QE with some 


better Wildings and some phosphors. (c.1,100) (
..
..
..
£140.

402
--; 1840-1900 colln. of mostly used in binder inc. penny black (almost 4-margins, red MC), 


other line-engraved with c.200 penny red plates, various surface-printed inc. 1883-84 2/6, 


5/-, 10/- poor to average used, etc. (100s, 2 covers) (
..
..
..
£120.

403
--; stockbook of used QV to KG5 inc. dupl. line-engraved and surface-printed, mixed KG5 


seahorses, etc. Mixed quality, many average or poorer. (c.400) (
..
..
£100.

404
--; quite varied lot in album, stockbook, on stockleaves, stockcards, etc., with a wide mix 


of material. (c.3,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

405
--; 1902-95 m. & u. colln. in album, from KE7 to 1/-, KG5 to 5/-, few KG6, QE with some 


useful Wildings, m. & u. Castles, range of Machins. (c.800) (
..
..
60.

406
--; 1840-2009 mostly used colln. in two different albums and stockalbum, inc. Penny Black 


(3 margin, red MC), some other QV/KE7 and later with a good run of QE commems used. 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

407
--; 1902-69 m. & u. colln. of defins in binder with some high values, some duplication, 


and inc. fairly useful range of p.dues (these to 1994). (100s) (
..
..
40.

408
--; stockbook of 1946-70 mint commems in pairs/blocks, dupl. pre-decimal p.packs (19), 


dupl. pre-decimal FDCs (c.250), dupl. miniature sheets and other mint (face c.£38), etc. 


Also two 2014 Ryder Cup programmes. (Many 100s) (
..
..
35.

409
--; a bundle of album leaves of 1946-93 used commems, packets of dupl. off-paper, on/off-


paper, bundle of covers, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

410
--; 1924-70 colln. of m. & u. commems in GB Special album inc. 1925 Wembley 1½d m.m., 


1948  S.Wedding £1 u.m., and some of the better phosphors. (100s) (
..
30.

411
--; 1966-69 colln. on pages written-up by an artist, with FDCs and other covers often hand-


illustrated by him, and other cuttings etc. linked to issues inc. m. & u. stamps, airletters, 


postcards, etc. (c.155 pages). (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

412
--; 1953-70 commemoratives m. & u. on pages, much of the mint is mounted. (100s) (
20.

THE END OF THE SALE

© Robert Murray 2017

The Collectables section in this auction is quite extensive. If this part is not of interest to you, remember that the bar is open upstairs (we will come and give a shout there before starting on the stamp section again). There is also the Buy or Bid Sale, which continues through the whole auction, and where there are normally hundreds of lots on offer.
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Methods of payment accepted at auction; 


Cash (Sterling, Euro notes)

Cheque (from established customers)


Debit Card (no surcharge)

Credit Card (no surcharge on UK accounts)
Methods of payment accepted after auction; all the above plus 


Direct bank transfer to our account (Robert Murray Stamp Shop, sort code 82-45-05, account 


80371787) but please quote invoice number, and email or phone to advise us of payment,


plus PayPal by arrangement (additional fee of 4% UK, 5% foreign)


NB; credit card payments after posting of lots incur a 1.9% surcharge (higher for foreign).
VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Viewing at our Shop; The shop will be open at the following times for viewing. 

Tuesday 21st March 12 noon-4pm
Wednesday 22nd March 2pm-8pm
Thursday 23rd March 10am-6pm, Saturday 25th March 12 noon-6pm.
Viewing by appointment available at some other times (e.g. the Friday).
Viewing at the Auction Venue; Monday 27th March; 


Larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue from 3pm: Smaller lots; on view by 4.00pm. Viewing will end at about 6.50pm. Lots marked “(” are not taken to the auction venue.
AUCTION PROGRAMME

    5 June 2017       
This date, though fairly firm, is still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.
Stamp Workshops
This catalogue should be accompanied by a leaflet giving details of our forthcoming series of Stamp Workshops to be held in April and May. The topics are listed below. Full details in that leaflet, or in our shop, or online at www.stamp-shop.com/stamp-workshops



So you Think you Know the Basics ?



Watermark Workshop





How Stamps are Printed







Common UK Problems


Don’t be Fooled by Fakes & Forgeries



Valuing a Stamp Collection





Investing in Stamps







Understanding Colours
Workshops last either 1 hour or 1½ hours, are limited to only six to ten participants, and cost just £9 or £12 each.
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       e. & o. e.

Follow us or connect online – as well as our main website at www.stamp-shop.com
we can be found on the social media by searching for “Robert Murray Stamp Shop” on

LinkedIn
Google+
Facebook

Our Website will still be the first port-of-call for most information, but the Facebook and Google+ pages will be useful places for news, updates, snippets, and comments. 
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8693, so we are allowing 86p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 

THE AUCTION VENUE is 650 metres West of our Shop, on Ferry Road. It has its own car park. 
The bar (upstairs) is open 6-10pm and also serves a variety of food, teas and coffees. Please note that 
we do not allow drinks at the viewing tables, but you are welcome to bring drinks down from the bar 
once the auction has started.
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NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
Then £220, £240, £260, £280, £300, £320, £350, £380, £400, £420, £450, £480, £500, £550, £600, £650, £700, £750, £800, £850, £900, £950, £1,000, £1,100, £1,200, etc., and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
The symbol “(” indicates any lot that carries a smell of smoke
THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, or 0131 478 7021.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 27 March. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

Summer Time !
(The clocks go forward on Sunday 26 March, the day before the auction. So please just make sure that you are updated, and arrive at the right time !
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CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Debit Card. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 

We’ll have a stand at Congress as usual, and look forward to meeting customers there. There will be a selection of stock available for sale, we can bring orders for customers, and we are always happy to have a chat.
This will be Robert Murray’s 44th consecutive year as a standholder at Scottish Congress.
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         105 (above)                                                                                                   113 (below)
BID FORM – Stamps and Collectables Auction 27 March 2017

to
Robert Murray,                                       Tel. 0131.552 1220  :: 0131.478 7021

5 & 6 Inverleith Gardens,


Edinburgh, EH3 5PU                                          Email auction@stamp-shop.com

Please bid on my behalf for the undermentioned lots, up to the limits stated. I understand that lots will be purchased as cheaply as other bids, or reserves, if any, permit. I accept the rules printed on the reverse of this bid form.



               Date; ..............................  Signed; ..................................................

Lot No    Description            Maximum Bid    Lot No.     Description              Maximum Bid











NB; a buyer’s premium of 10% will be added to the hammer price of any purchases.    


BLOCK CAPITALS, PLEASE !                   Please post my purchases and charge to my   
                                                                                                                     credit/debit card;
Name; 




                                        ( MasterCard     ( Visa     ( Debit Card
Address;







                                   Card number; 
Postcode; 






Telephone number;                         Expiry date; ......... Start date; .........  Security Code; .........



                          Signed; …………....................Name as on card; .....................



bid form overleaf
FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS; Our next auction is planned for 5 June 2017.
This auction is conducted according to the “Philatelic Auctioneers Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale” (available if requested), with the exception of Clause 6, where “Scottish” should be substituted for “English”.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (inclusive of global v.a.t.) will be added to the sale price of all lots.

Telephone bids are accepted, but must later be confirmed in writing. Alternatives and limits are accepted.
Material can be accepted at any time for inclusion in future sales. Our commission is 12% of the sale price, plus administration fee of £1.50 per lot + £6.50 per vendor (all plus v.a.t.). Full details on request.

We DO NOT charge buyers a handling charge per lot, nor is there VAT added to any sale prices.
Please bid early. In the case of equal bids, the lot will be sold to the person whose bid was received first (unless free bidding in the room equals the top book-bid, although the Auctioneer will try to regulate the bidding in such a way as to avoid this).

Apart from viewing the lots in person, you can get a better description of any lot, by telephoning or writing. (Photocopies are available, at a minimal plus postage, or request scans by email.)
Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - bring items along on the night. We will try to sell them for you, at a charge of 10% + 25p (optional insurance 1% extra). Have a look at what’s on offer before and during the main auction. You can buy items outright or place a bid. (Larger lots delivered to our shop are charged £1 per lot entry fee.)

The annual subscription for our auction catalogues is currently £7 for inland addresses. If you are not already on our mailing list, please send us £9 with a note of your name and address. Regular bidders and buyers may qualify for free renewal. Rates abroad are European countries £12, Overseas £15.
Successful postal bidders should note that postage stamps are not an acceptable means of paying your account.

Prices realised for this sale will be published with our next catalogue. If you are not normally on our mailing list, the List of Prices Realised can be had by simply sending us a stamped addressed envelope. Alternatively, you can be put on our auction mailing list (see above).
The telephone number at the Stewart’s-Melville Pavilion is  0131.551 2331 (mobile 07974 962649).
Open Bids (“Buy Bids”) are not normally accepted. If such bids are made, they will be taken to mean a bid of ten times the printed estimate.

Any invoices remaining unpaid fourteen days from the auction date (or after delivery to a postal buyer) will attract interest at the rate of 2% per month or part thereof.
Robert Murray
Scotland’s Best-Stocked and
Most Popular Stamp Shop.
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